Customer Expert Day
RGMA
Review of Gas Metering Arrangements
What are we covering today?
ONJOB & ONUPD
COVERING THE
PURPOSE OF ONJOB
AND ONUPD FILES AND

Identifies whether the record contains update information. Allowable values: FOUND – Found, UPDTE
– Update, RMOVD – removed or missing
A0144 Transaction Type Code M T 5 0
A code that uniquely identifies the type of work. Allowable values: UPDTE – Update, REFSH – Refresh,
REPRT – Report, APPNT – Appointment
A0024 Asset Class Code M T 5 0
A code to indicate the classification of the asset. Allowable values: METER – Meter, CONVR –
Converter, BYPAS – Bypass, DTLGR – Datalogger, MTRIN – Meter and Installation Kit. IHD – IHD (In-
Home Display) Install status, AMR – AMR Equipment
A0109 Product Identifier O T 10 0 A MDD defined value to identify a set of assets with common attributes
A0163 Payment Method Code O T 5 0 The attribute is not relevant to the GT as per RGMA
A0083 Model Code O T 10 0 Code which uniquely identifies the model. For example E6, U6 etc.
A0060 Manufacturer Code O T 3 0
The unique code of the manufacturer or the meter or other instrument configuration. For Example: SCH
– Schlumberger
A0021 Year of Manufacture O N 4 0
Year of manufacture for the asset as stamped on the asset. For example: 1999. Allowable Values: 1960
to Current Year + 1
A0022 Serial Number O T 14 0
The manufacturers serial number including alpha numeric characters. For example E6E12345678901.
For Measuring Assets (Meter/Converter) Serial Number has to be provided.
A0059 Location Code O T 2 0
A code representing the location of the asset. For example: 00 – Unknown, 01 – Cellar, 02 – Under
Stairs, etc.
A0158 Asset Location Notes O T 100 0
Extra notes if the Location Code is insufficient, or code provided indicates ‘Other’. The Transporter
length is limited to 40 characters, so additional characters provided over this shall be truncated.
A0037 Asset Status Code O T 2 0
Industry standard code representing the status of the asset. Allowable Values: AC – Active, CA –
Capped, CD – Closed, CL – Clamped, FA – Faulty, IN – Inactive, LI – Live, OP – Open, PD – Phone
Line Down, RE – Removed, UN – unknown, DM – Damaged, I – Installed, E – Existing. D – Declined, F
– Failed.
Converter Detail Dataset
RGMA
Reference
Field Name OPT DOM LNG DEC Description
A0177 Record Identifier M T 5 0 This identifies the record. Value: CONVE
A0178 Data Update Code O T 5 0 This attribute is not relevant to GT as per RGMA
A0036
Conversion Basis
Code
M T 5 0
This is the conversion basis the converter is set up
to convert against. For example; T- The converter
compensates only for Temperature. Must be
provided, if cannot be deduced.
A0027
Converter
Conversion Factor
M N 9 6
A fixed factor applied where the Converter does not
convert for all inputs, so readings still require
correction to account for variations due to pressure,
altitude and/or temperature. Must be provided, if
cannot be deduced.
Title Description
1. RGMA Reference A reference used to identify fields. RGMA References are unique
codes for each data item used in RGMA files. These can be present
in different Data Sets.
2. Field Name The name of the field.
3. Optional (OPT) This outlines whether the field is optional or mandatory. O = Optional.
M = Mandatory. Optionality can depend on what action is taking